

No. 20-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JADE THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIETTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES G. ABERNATHY
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA, 98507
(360) 956-3482
JAbernathy@
FreedomFoundation.com
TSnowball@
FreedomFoundation.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	1
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	3
I. EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION SHIFTS THE BURDEN ONTO EMPLOYEES TO SHOW THE ABSENCE OF AFFIRMA- TIVE CONSENT	3
II. EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION BUR- DENS EMPLOYEES' DECISION WHETHER TO JOIN A UNION	5
III. EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION RE- VEALS EMPLOYEES' PRIVATE INFORMATION	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bierman v. Walz</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019).....	1
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	7
<i>Ferrando v. Dep’t of Transp., FAA</i> , 771 F.2d 489 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	2, 7
<i>Martel v. Dep’t of Transp., FAA</i> , 735 F.2d 504 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	2
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	10
<i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties of Univ. of Maine</i> , 141 S. Ct. 445 (2020).....	1
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Univ. Prof'ls of Ill., Local 4100 v. Edgar</i> , 114 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1618 (2019).....	1
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. I, § 1	7
STATUTES	
Cal. Gov't Code § 1157.3	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 1157.10.....	2, 4
Cal. Gov't Code § 3356	6
Cal. Gov't Code § 3555.5	6
Cal. Gov't Code § 3556	3, 5, 6
Cal. Gov't Code § 3557	5
Cal. Gov't Code § 3558	3, 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 6254.3	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 6255	8
Cal. S.B. 866, Cal. State Leg., 2017-18 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Ill. Public Act 101-0620 (Dec. 20, 2019).....	5
N.J. Workplace Democracy Enhancement Act of 2018, P.L. 2018, c. 015 (A3686 1R) (May 18, 2018).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Complaint of Doug S. Ferrie, Washington Attorney General’s Office, Consumer Protection Division (January 27, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/AG-CPD-SEIU-775-complaints.pdf	9
Complaint of Richard William Knauf, Washington Attorney General’s Office, Consumer Protection Division (July 21, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/AG-CPD-SEIU-775-complaints.pdf ..	9
Linda Chavez & Daniel Gray, <i>Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down Their Members and Corrupt American Politics</i> (2004).....	6
Martin H. Malin, <i>The Legal Status of Union Security Fee Arbitration After Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 29 B. C. L. Rev. 857 (1988).....	7
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Getting Organized at Home: Why Allowing States to Siphon Medicaid Funds to Unions Harms Caregivers and Compromises Program Integrity</i> , The Freedom Foundation (July 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Getting-Organized-at-Home.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Six Ways SEIU 775 Is Getting Around Harris v. Quinn</i> , Freedom Foundation (May 18, 2016), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/six-ways-seiu-775-is-getting-around-harris-v-quinn/	9
